
NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

DATED AUGUST 31, 2017 

APPENDIX A 

BOARD SECRETARY'S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION 
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS 

PURSUANT TO NJAC 6A:23-2.11 (c)3, I CERTIFY AS OF 
AUGUST 31, 2017 NO BUDGETARY LINE ITEM ACCOUNT 
HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATION OF 
NJAC 6A:23-2.11 (a). 

AUGUST 31,2017 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities and Fund Equitv 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable -state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$7,100.78 

$7,692,871.11 

$57,145.00 

$119,190.00 

$2,962,342.58 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$62,107,394.00 

($62,250,820.51) 
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$6,053,969.00 

$3,400.00 

$0.00 

$2,662,105.46 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$47,514,414.00 

$10,838,649.47 

$0.00 

$85,000.00 

($143,426.51) 

$67,014,111.42 

$0.00 

$128,586.91 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$13,036.00 

$0.00 

$141,622.91 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

768 

609 

314 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 __ 

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($6,058,030.46) 

($50,763,947.28) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in waiver offset reserve account: 

Plus- Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

$4,073,066,77 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$791,839.90 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$63,225,043.36 

($56,821 ,977,74) 

Budgeted 

$63,225,043.36 

($62, 1 07,394.00) 

$1 117 649.36 

$0.00 

$0,00 

$1117 649.36 

$0.00 

$0.00 

~1117 649.36 

$0.00 

~1 117 649.36 

Board Secretary 

$53,752,906.17 

$4,073,066.77 

$791 ,839,90 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$6,403,065.62 

$65,020,878.46 

$2,969,259.41 

$0.00 

($1, 117,649.36) 

Actual 

$56,821,977.74 

($62,250,820,51) 

($5 428 842.771 

($1 ,410,961.31) 

$0.00 

($6 839,804.08) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

1~6 839 804.08) 

$0.00 

L~Q1l_3J!,§Q4.081 

Date 
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$66,872,488,51 

$67.014.111,42 

Variance 

$6,403,065.62 

$143,426.51 

$6,546 492.13 

$1,410,961.31 

$0.00 

$7 957 453.44 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$7 957 453.44 

$0.00 

$7,957,453.44 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other {net of estimated uncol!ectable of$. ____ , 

Loans Receivable: 

lnteriund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ _ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable -state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$24,205.84 

$1,371,035.00 

$0.00 

$2,700.36 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,486,146.00 

($1,512,424.00) 
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$270,520.85 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,397,941.20 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($26,278 00) 

$1.642.184.05 

$20,803.00 

$44,022.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$179,672.65 

$20.89 

$244,518.54 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

768 

609 

314 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Waiver offset reserve- July 1, 2 __ 

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($168,577.52) 

($883,224.87) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reserve account 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less -Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in waiver offset reserve account 

Plus- Increase in reserve 

Less -Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,045,786.37 

($1 ,051 ,802.39) 

Budgeted 

$2,045,786.37 

($1 ,486,146.00) 

$559 640.37 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$559,640.37 

$0.00 

$0.00 

i559,640.37 

$0.00 

i559 640.37 

Board Secretary 

$999,199.60 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$993,983.98 

$1 ,993,183.58 

($35,877.70) 

$0.00 

($559,640.37) 

Actual 

$1,051,802.39 

($1 ,512,424.00) 

($460 621.61) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($460621.61) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($460 621.61) 

$0.00 

(~460 621.61) 

Date 
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$1,397,665.51 

$1,642,184.05 

Variance 

$993,983.98 

$26,278.00 

$1,020,261.98 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1 020,261.98 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,020 261.98 

$0.00 

$1,020 261.98 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated unco!lectable of$ ___ _ 

Loans Receivable: 

tnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$12,803.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($1 ,294.92) 
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$645,364.94 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$12,803.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($1 ,294.92) 

$656,873.65 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$6,697.28 

$6,697.28 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

768 

609 

314 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account- July 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2 __ 

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve 

Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less -Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in waiver offset reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

($36,830.35) 

($70,473.75) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$107,304.10 

($107,304.10) 

Budgeted 

$107,304.10 

$0.00 

$107 304.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$107 304.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

~107 304.10 

$0.00 

$107,304.10 

Board Secretary 

$710,348.85 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$710,348.85 

$47,131.62 

$0.00 

($107,304.10) 

Actual 

$107,304.10 

($1 ,294.92) 

$106 009.18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$106009.18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$106 009.18 

$0.00 

$106,009.18 

Date 
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$650,176.37 

$656,873.65 

Variance 

$0.00 

$1,294.92 

$1,294.92 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,294.92 

$0.00 

$0.00 

~1 ,294.92 

$0.00 

~1 294.92 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnteriund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ___) 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Eguitv 

Intergovernmental accounts payable -state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$162,097.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,473,051.00 

($3,473,051.00) 
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$100,932.06 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$455,209.00 

$162,097.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$718,238.06 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

768 

609 

314 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Waiver offset reserve -July 1, 2 __ 

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,473,052.00 

602 Less: Expenditures ($2,754,815.02) 

770 

771 

303 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reseJVe account: 

Plus - Increase in reseJVe 

Less - Withdrawal from reseJVe 

Subtotal 

Change in waiver offset reseJVe account 

Plus - Increase in reseJVe 

Less -Withdrawal from reseJVe 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

$0.00 ($2, 754,815.02) 

Budgeted 

$3,473,052.00 

($3,473,051.00) 

$1.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1.00 

$0.00 

$1.00 

Board Secretary 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$718,236.98 

$718,236.98 

$2.08 

$0.00 

($1.00) 

Actual 

$2,754,815.02 

($3,473,051.00) 

($718 235 98) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($718 235.98) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($718 235.98) 

$0.00 

($718 235.98) 

Date 
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$718,238.06 

$718,238.06 

Variance 

$718,236.98 

$0.00 

$718,236.98 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$718 236.98 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$718 236.98 

$0.00 

$718,236.98 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable; 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental- State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental -Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities and Fund Eguitv 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

($500.28) 

$500.28 

$0.00 

($31 ,097.20) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$434,757.19 

$442.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($31 ,097.20) 

$0.00 

$121 ,962.91 

$0.00 

$526,064.90 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,082.76 

$116,699.01 

$119,781.77 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 8/31/2017 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

768 

609 

314 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account- July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Waiver offset reserve- July 1, 2 __ 

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$30,673.04 

Less: Encumbrances ($28,475.1 0) ($28,475.1 0) 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less -Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in waiver offset reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Budgeted 

$30,673.04 

$0.00 

$30 673.04 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$30,673.04 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$30 673.04 

$0.00 

$30,673.04 

Board Secretary 

$48,306.18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,197.94 

$50,504.12 

$386,452.05 

$0.00 

($30,673.04) 

Actual 

$28,475.10 

$0.00 

$28475.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$28 475.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$28475.10 

$0.00 

$28,475.10 

Date 
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$406,283.13 

$526,064.90 

Variance 

$2,197.94 

$0.00 

$2,197.94 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,197.94 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,197.94 

$0.00 

$2,197.94 


